

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., KEVIN W. SHARER, RICHARD D. NANULA,
ROGER M. PERLMUTTER, GEORGE J. MORROW,
Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NOAH A. LEVINE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

STEVEN O. KRAMER
JOHN M. LANDRY
JONATHAN D. MOSS
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
333 South Hope Street
Forty-Third Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 620-1780

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LOUIS R. COHEN
ANDREW N. VOLLMER
WEILI J. SHAW
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONDENT MISCHARACTERIZES THE PETITION.....	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS A MATURE CIRCUIT SPLIT	3
A. The Circuit Split Is Real And Ac- knowledged By The Courts Of Appeals	3
B. The Circuit Split Is Mature And Firm, And Will Not Benefit From (Or Likely Receive) Further “Percolation”	6
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE QUESTIONS PRE- SENTED.....	9
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Electric Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 4
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	5, 6, 7
<i>Fener v. Operating Engineers Construction Industries</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Systems, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2008)	3, 4
<i>Matrixx Initiatives v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	8
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	7, 11
